
27 JUNE 

Tariff 
Item No. 

Section XI 

Section XI 
Section XI 

Section XI 

Section XI 
(Chapters 
50--56 only) 

Section XI 

Section XI 

Section XI 
Section XI 
Section XI 

(Chapters 
50--56 only) 

Section XI 

Section XI 

Section XI 

Section XI 

Section XI 

Section XI 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 411-continued 

APPROVALS-continued 

Rates of Duty 

Goods 

1915 

Effective 
Part i-----i~----i II List No. 

Normal Pref. Ref. From To• 

(c) Embroidered, beaded and similarly worked pieces 
for cutting into uppers 

( d) Slipper cloth . . . . .. . . .. 
(e) Shoe matting, a canvas like material, whether or not 

having a backing of textile cemented thereto 
(f) Teddy bear cloth, a woollen moquette . . . . 
(g) Upper fabric consisting of woven fabrics (including 

those of paper yarn) or laces, embroideries or felt 
(but not including quilted fabrics) fixed to a back­
ing of fabric 

Hat making fabrics, as may be approved, when declared: .. 
(1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making hats; 

or 
(2) by an importer that they will be sold by him, only to 

manufacturers for making hats: 
Approved: 

(a) Fabrics containing a minimum of 20 % thermal yarn 
(b) Imitation straw, plain or fancy of man-made fibres .. 
(c) Knitted or woven for panama type hats . . . . 
(d) Grosgrain, knitted crinoline plush (hatters) melusine 

(embroidered or not) 
(e) Tubular, woven, of man-made fibres and wool or of 

cotton and wool 
Imitation horsehair fabric 
Leather backed with textile or elasticised material, plain, quilted, 

pleated, rocked or similarly worked 
Lining materials, as may be approved by the Minister and under 

such conditions as he may prescribe: 
Approved: 

Lining fabrics, except imitation haircloth, when declared by 
a manufacturer for use by him, only in making ties 

Napery fabrics, woven, other than of sheep's or lambs' wool or 
fine animal hair which are distinguishable as tablecloths, table 
napkins, or other articles of napery, being imported in the 
piece 

Parts of garments cut out in New Zealand and reimported after 
being hand embroidered and hand beaded overseas (excluding 
parts of garments embroidered on the Jacquard card system) 

Parts of garments cut out of fabric knitted or woven in New 
Zealand, reimported after screen printing abroad 

Sealing strip, designed for sealing doors or windows . . . . 
Tailors' interlining haircloth and imitation haircloth .. 
Textiles, woven, other than of sheep's or lambs' wool or fine 

animal hair, and containing not less than 30 % by weight of 
cotton, flax or linen as determined by B.S.S. 4407 

Tyre cord fabrics, when declared by a manufacturer for use by 
him, only in making tyres and tyring 

Umbrella or sunshade fabrics, woven of any material, when 
declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making or 
repairing umbrellas or sunshades 

Union textiles composed of wool and man-made fibres and/or 
cbtton, the current domestic value of which, expressed in New 
Zealand currency does not exceed $2.99 per m 2, to be cut up 
and made into shirts, pyjamas, nightgowns or underclothing, 
and under such conditions as the Minister may prescribe 

Wrappers, decatising, peculiar to use on high pressure decatising 
machines 

Yarn of continuous man-made fibre, 550 to 660 decitex, when 
declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making 
scarves 

Yarn of continuous man-made fibres, when declared by a manu­
facturer for use by him, only in making labels 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

15 

15 
15 

35 

15 

99 

99 

15 
15 
15 

15 

99 

15 

99 

15 

15 

2012601. 

201261J 
201262G 

201263E 
201264C 

201265A 
201266K 
201267H 
201268F 

201269D 

201270H 
201271F 

201272D 

201273B 

2012741. 

201275J 

201276G 
201277E 
201278C 

201279A 

201280E 

201281C 

201282A 

201283K 

201284H 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 
7/80 
7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 
7/80 
7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

7/80 

9/83 

9/83 
9/83 

9/83 
9/83 

9/83 
9/83 
9/83 
9/83 

9/83 

3/85 
9/82 

9/83 

3/84 

9/82 

3/85 

9/82 
9/82 
9/83 

9/86 

6/83 

6/85 

3/85 

9/84 

6/83 


