THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 411—continued

APPROVALS—continued

Tariff Item No.	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part		Effective	
		Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	List No.	From	To*
	(c) Embroidered, beaded and similarly worked pieces for cutting into uppers (d) Slipper cloth	· .	-		201260L 201261J	7/80 7/80	9/83 9/83
	(e) Shoe matting, a canvas like material, whether or not having a backing of textile cemented thereto (f) Teddy bear cloth, a woollen moquette				201262G 201263E	7/80	9/83 9/83
Section XI	(g) Upper fabric consisting of woven fabrics (including those of paper yarn) or laces, embroideries or felt (but not including quilted fabrics) fixed to a backing of fabric				201264C	7/80	9/83
	Hat making fabrics, as may be approved, when declared: (1) by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making hats; or	Free	Free	15			
	(2) by an importer that they will be sold by him, only to manufacturers for making hats: Approved:						
	 (a) Fabrics containing a minimum of 20% thermal yarn (b) Imitation straw, plain or fancy of man-made fibres (c) Knitted or woven for panama type hats (d) Grosgrain, knitted crinoline plush (hatters) melusine 				201265A 201266K 201267H 201268F	7/80 7/80 7/80 7/80	9/83 9/83 9/83 9/83
	(embroidered or not) (e) Tubular, woven, of man-made fibres and wool or of cotton and wool				201269D	7/80	9/83
Section XI Section XI	Imitation horsehair fabric	Free Free	Free Free	15 15	201270H 201271F	7/80 7/80	3/85 9/82
Section XI	pleated, rucked or similarly worked Lining materials, as may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe:	Free	Free	35			
	Approved: Lining fabrics, except imitation haircloth, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making ties				201272D	7/80	9/83
Section XI (Chapters 50–56 only)	Napery fabrics, woven, other than of sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair which are distinguishable as tablecloths, table napkins, or other articles of napery, being imported in the piece	Free	Free	15	201273В	7/80	3/84
Section XI	Parts of garments cut out in New Zealand and reimported after being hand embroidered and hand beaded overseas (excluding parts of garments embroidered on the Jacquard card system)	Free	Free	99	201274L	7/80	9/82
Section XI	Parts of garments cut out of fabric knitted or woven in New Zealand, reimported after screen printing abroad	Free	Free	99	201275J	7/80	3/85
Section XI	Sealing strip, designed for sealing doors or windows	Free	Free	15	201276G	7/80	9/82
Section XI	Tailors' interlining haircloth and imitation haircloth	Free	Free	15	201277E	7/80	9/82
Section XI (Chapters 50–56 only)	Textiles, woven, other than of sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair, and containing not less than 30% by weight of cotton, flax or linen as determined by B.S.S. 4407	Free	Free	15	201278C	7/80	9/83
Section XI	Tyre cord fabrics, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making tyres and tyring	Free	Free	15	201279A	7/80	9/86
Section XI	Umbrella or sunshade fabrics, woven of any material, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making or repairing umbrellas or sunshades	Free	Free	99	201280E	7/80	6/83
Section XI	Union textiles composed of wool and man-made fibres and/or cotton, the current domestic value of which, expressed in New Zealand currency does not exceed \$2.99 per m², to be cut up and made into shirts, pyjamas, nightgowns or underclothing,	Free	Free	15	201281C	7/80	6/85
Section XI	and under such conditions as the Minister may prescribe Wrappers, decatising, peculiar to use on high pressure decatising	Free	Free	99	201282A	7/80	3/85
Section XI	machines Yarn of continuous man-made fibre, 550 to 660 decitex, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making scarves	Free	Free	15	201283K	7/80	9/84
Section XI	Yarn of continuous man-made fibres, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making labels	Free	Free	15	201284H	7/80	6/83